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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

*561. |The questioner (Shri Nana Desmukh) was absent for answer vide
page 2 7...infra]

Literacy Drive

562. SHRI CM. IBRAHIM: †
           DR. KARAN SINGH:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state whether the programmes like Operation Black Board and Adult Literacy Campaign, implemented to give a special thrust to literacy drive, have been given a go by: if not. the details of the schemes being implemented in pursuance of the literacy drive under the Ninth Five Year Plan, the expenditure incurred thereon, so far. and the targets fixed and achieved so far?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT: (DR MURLI
MANOHAR JOSHI): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
Regarding Literacy Drive

Government of India has adopted a two-pronged approach to improve literacy in the country.

* Universalisation of Elementary Education through enrolment of all children in 6-14 year age group and reducing drop-out rates.

* Providing functional literacy to non-literates in 15-35 year age group.

List of schemes to support these goals is at Statement I {see below)

This includes Operation Black Board, in which estimated expenditure in lXth Plan will be Rs. 1773.3 crore, a step up of about 60% over the VIII* Plan period expenditure of Rs. 1108.7 crore.

The Adult literacy programmes have however been restructured to meet the changing requirement of the sector with the introduction of Continuing Education Scheme during the IXth Five Year Plan.

Government has placed a lot of emphasis in the sector of elementary education to give a push to total literacy in the country.

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri C. M.
IBRAHIM.
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The total expenditure in the field of Elementary Education and Adult Literacy in the last three five year plans has been as follows:

                 (Rs. in Crores)

                   Five Year Plan   Expenditure

VTIth 976.74

Vlllth 4724.426

IXlh (Upto 31.3.2001) 11301.09

2001-2002 (B.E.) 4000.00

                                    TOTAL: 15301.09

In pursuance of the literacy drive a new scheme of Sana Shiksha Abhiyan has also been recently approved by the Government. This has a holistic and convergent approach to implement Universalisation of Elementary Education in a mission mode with a clear district focus. The goals of Sana Shiksha Abhiyan are as follows:—

• All the children in school Education Guarantee scheme Centre.
Alternate school. 'Back-to-schooL Camp by 2003.

• All children complete five year primary education by 2007.

• All children complete eight years of schooling by 2010.

• Focus on Elementary Education of satisfactory quality with emphasis on education for life.

• Bridge all gender and social gaps at primary stage by 2007 and Elementary Education level by 2010.

• Universal retention by 2010.

Census 2001 (Provisional) has indicated that India has made significant progress in the field of literacy during the last decade. The salient points of the census report on literacy are:

• Literacy rate is 65.38 percent today as against 52.21 percent in 1991.

• The 13.17 percentage points increase in literacy rate is the highest in any decade.
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• Also for the first time, absolute number of non-literates has declined by 31.9 million.

• The number of literates has increased by 203.6 million during the decade.

• The gap in Male-Female literacy rates has decreased from 24.8 percentage points in 1991 to 21.7 percentage points in 2001.

National Literacy Mission had received the prestigious Noma Literacy Award in 1999 for outstanding efforts in spreading literacy, creating awareness and demand for literacy. UNESCO has now decided to give Honourable mention of Noma Literacy Prize to Mahila Samakhya Programme for the ar 2001. Mahila Samakhya Programme builds capacities among groups of women and contributes lowards empowerment of women in rural areas, particularly from socially and economically marginalized groups.

Statement-I

Schemes which are being Implemented in the Ninth Plan

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

1. Operation Blackboard

2. Teacher Education

3. Sana Shiksha Abhiyan

4. Mahila Samakhya

5. District Primary Education Programme

6. Shiksa Karmi

7. Lok Jumbish

8. Non-Formal Education including assistance to VAs for NFE (included in State Sector) / EGS & AIE

9. National Council for Teacher Education


10 Bal Bhawan Society

11 National Programme of Nutritional Support to Primary Education

12. Joint GOI - UN Programme for Primary Education
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ADULT EDUCATION

1. Literacy Campaigns and Operation Restoration

2. Continuing Education for Nco-literates

3. Support to Non-Governmental Organisations

4. Jan Shikshan Sansthan

[THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI SURESH PACHOURI) in The Chair|

�������� ��
� �� ����������
� �	�
�������� ���������� �� ���
���� �� ����
Thank you for the detailed reply on that. �����
��	�� ��� ��
���� �����! 	�������"# ��
��� ��	$%&� ���
�
� '(� 	�
)% � � *+,
�-.�/�-0�
�1 � ��� 2����� ��3 �� �4�� ��2� ���
�5	1 �% ���, �6�	�
)% �2�7�$��������)���
���
�1 �1 8)8�������4�9-:������;�<����$=�
"	�>1 �? �
)�% @
��3 2�82������
���
�
����46&�<1 �
�>�6��+6���"% ������$��% ���
2����>�1 �����46&������ A�����1 2�"�������:�����9B��C �1 �/����&��2������)����
8�	���
�������D EF ���
���>������ ��?
�����
8&
��4����2����/��8��4 ����2������)�
��
����� ���4����2���:�! 	�������"# �������	$%&��)������3�G��������! 	���1 8� 8�B�
1 �G�% �
&�/��;�1 �G�"�� 1 ���*+6H
����@�4"D ������������������ ����8�����2��
��1 $���% �����6�
������3 �������8��4 ������ A�����1 2�"�� 1 ���I�������8��4 ������ A�
���
��4J ������1 2�84�&�)% ����	�
��$=�K�4J ������/�� LD ��K7����������������! 	���
�	�������"# �������	$%&��)�����������-M�"%�N
��$�! 	���"	�>1 �	�4���3 2����
$�4��
"%�N
��L���L��
�����/�������
�! J ���	���3 2�82���:��
�
��
�� ��� ������ �� ����
� �O�P ����3�>��$�
�P ��/���>�P
�������������
����

�
������
4&��>P ����� �����������! �$����>�C ���������
�)������;Q-Q�
��3�>�
�)�	�R &�
�P �
�����S���3���T���������
����������U �	���
�EV# ���"
��	��������
�1 2����
����;Q-.�
��������1 ������������$�>>����������?
��;Q-Q�
��	������)��
�
� �O�P ������4>�W����R �
����������3�G������� ���$���
�X������! ��Y ��! 2�����
�
�)�	�Z WA��)�1 8� 8�'.[.�K�
>
�
�P �
����=����/�����1 �S���)�1 8� 8�.\�K�
>
�
��=�����] ���R �P �� A��)����8�	�D $Y ����J����������
���� ����8������	� 1 ��
���4W �̂�)�
���1 ��/�� 	�Z W���� �� ���� �����
����� ��! � ���/�� ���1 �S�� �)� K8�
� 	�Z WA�
��
��J����=������?
�����/��
�_������������
�D ����
�D �] ���R �P �� A�	��`��3 ��O����3����
����1 2������?
�
4&��>P ����� �����)�@�4"D �����������Ka�����"
���)������;.�	��4���
� ���A8��/���8��8��4 �4����"�� 1 � ���8����


6


[31 August, 2001] RAJYA SABHA


�>P �����@�4"D �� ���8��
$�?
�
4&��>P ����� ���������
8&
�4����@�4"D �2�������2�8���
�
� �O�P ����2����>��8���% ��"����� ���=���̀ �A��)� 1 ����������
�����O���
��� ��
���������2�����������������! 47��
��	Y ������
��������?
�	���b��c �� �4 �
���3 3 �
�������! ��
$����"����d
�������
�)�M.�K�
>
�G &���be ���
�����3���������/��
-.�K�
>
���̀ ��
����)�3����������! 8��������	�
�'.�/��;.�K�
>
��$8��/���
���
! 8��.Q�/��.Q�K�
>
��$8�����b�4�����	�1 ��"����������.Q�K�
>
�G &���be ���

����� ��� ��
�
��� ���
�� ��� ��� ���&f �� 	���� ��I� �$8��
��
�� 3���� ��� �1 2�
"4��g�
�3 �����/�����"����d
����������
�)�h1 �i�8����>�����"4����������������
�� ���U �	�	����6j<���)% ���I� ��������k �� � ����� 3
4I� 	� 4Wl���$�����)� � �� �1 ��
���8����


$�?
�K����
��2��@��	��"������������������$�?
�1 m���$�	������������
�1 2�! 8��! 28����

! 	��� ��?b����% ��� /�� d
�� P �� A� ��� �1 2� �����
$�
����� ��� S��
��
2
[
�[�2
[% �[/�� ��?b����% ��� ��� �>P �� ��� �1 2� � �� "��5
� ��� /�� �$� ������

$�>�1 ��n"%
�2�6�25	�4��)% ���� �1 �����4���4>�W���d
���� A�����1 2��$��	�8�
���������1 2�� ���>P �����@�4"D ����
�����/��������% ��8��%6���1 ���������)������
���
��1 8�����������������
������ ���)�2
[
�[��2
�% �[��)��>P ����������������	��
������ `��3 �� �$�� ���� `��3 �� �1 � ���/���$� K$��<N
� ������ 	�
� ! � ���� ��� �4�� b��

����A�
������)��$���1 ��� ��%�������������4����1 ��?
��Z 	��)�� �%)������������! 	�$�
���������K
b�
���$8������� ��?
��
�1 ����1 $8A����?
�
4&��>P ����� �����)��$�
�j��6�[	�[=[	��;.Q���1 ��D ���������1 2�K�9K$��<% �d1 $��>������3 2����/���
���

�D �
�D �;Q��6n"# <N
��)������;QQ���$Y �Z 	���
�<>����������	����dn<% �4% �����
�1 2�/�������������R &���������c � ����;QQ-�
��?��
����K$��<N
��$���$���̀ ��

����)� �b�I� ! J ��A� 	�� ��)� � ��)8��� ���$� ��� <1 ������� 3)8���
$� ��1 � ��1 ����
������K��
��������������?
�
�k �! 8����2����

�����
��?
���
����
4�1 ������������/��C �1 ��)���
���8�	������
���
�1 2�! 	���o ���$�%
�3)�����! 	�$�4����n7
�! ��Y ��3��3 ��8���1 ������� ���������$=�
1 �%�"% �
4pP R ���I���! �����	������2��3 $�
4pP R ����������! J ���	��������! 	�$�
��������3��
�
������1 ��������������?
���
����O�����G�����������?
�C 	��)����
��
��1 ������8�	�8��4 �/��>����8��4 �/��>������
�D �
�D ����1 ��/��	�Z W�/��
?
���
�D �
�D ���?b����% �����2
[
�[��2
[% ��
D ���b��P �� A��������$�/��;Q-Q�

�����?
��
�������1 )8�������������$���������

7


RAJYA SABHA [31 August, 2001]
�

�������� ��
� �� ��
���?
�3�>��)���
���8��4 �d
����������2����1 $��% �����
���6�
��)�"�� 1 �/����*+68���I����/����
�����n<4��>��������1 2� ���2��<���
! 	���	�
�?
���������������<���84�&�)% ����?
����1 2��$=����
����=���:�! 	���
	�
� <�A���8��4 ���� ?bk ����>����I� ���� ?

�� �
�� 1 8
�� ��� ���
�# 1 ���� ��
���
����n"# �������������8��4 �
����
���K�������2��
�k �! 	���
��������'(�	�
�% ���! ����
1 ��������'(�	�
�% ��������! ����q�<���?
�)��
k&��
% ������
% ������>������>�������
8��4 ���I���:�

3 �
������
���8��4 �d
����������"�� 1 �����	T������
��4J ����I����/����
���
8��4 �d
����������	�������*+68�����1 2�	�
�����8��8�����:�! 	�������"# �����;QQ-����
2����1 � ��	$%&� �)����� 8��� ��� ��� �1 # �
�� ��>�� �)� -M� ��̀ �A��$� 2�� �4>�W� 	�4���
] �%�"% �	�4��3 ��8=�������������� ��
���� �����4����̀ ���L��
�����/��	�4��3�������<���
f �?%��������:��

�
��
�� ��� ������ �� ����
� �O�P ����������
��?
���
����
4�1 �������
��
���8��4 ��������
$�2��r��8$? �8�K$
�
����� ��̀ ��
����)� "�� 1 � ���
����
������
"�� 1 ���
����
�����/�������"�� 1 ������
�������
���
� ���������	�
�! ���
������

���b��
L�� 	�� ��� ! ��Y �� ��̀ ��
����� ��� 	�
� ?<s �� ��
�� ��� /�� ��� ���� 4��

����)������
������3 �
�����
�����������$�������"���������
�����
8&
������)�
��������8�!
�����������������*+68������������������������� ���O��	������c �
���������2<"# ���O��	������c ���������
$��������$��4�� b��"��5
�����������
8&
�
����b�)�	�
��3�
�������O��	��3�
�����/����������������8�!
�����
$���������3�
�������

�
� �O�P � ���� �������
3 "����� K7��r	��>�� t1 ��� �$6&�
��
�� ��J
� ����
?
�)������/���=��>P �����K7����G�

L��	���$�K�D �����>P ��
��
�� ��J
����������
������)�����������
3 "���$������ ��
���� ������8��! 	��$�%
���3)8�����K7���u �2�8��

$� ! 	�$�	������������ ��1 �8��� ! 	���K7��
$�����������41 �
�P �
����� ����	��
�4>�W��$��3��������1 2�r	��>��t1 ����$6&����1 ������8��! 	�r	��>��t1 ����$6&�
��
���
�3 ����%
����2�8��
$�������1 2������I��! 	����1 2�� ����n7�1 ��$8���?
�1 2��g	��
������8��! 	�
4�1 ����	���J ��)���)8��
$�������1 2�
��4J ���$8�����I�
$�! 	��$�%
�
3 ���2�����! 	�$�	������������3)8����

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN : Mr. Vice-Chairman, I would like to raise a basic question with regard to the literacy percentage given by the hon. Minister. May I know the basis on which this percentage has been worked out ? According to my information, it is the National Sample Survey which conducts a sample survey;
and, on that basis, this figure has been worked out. In order not to remain complacent. I would like to understand from the hon. Minister whether he is really convinced that the figures that he is giving reflect the reality. This is one thing.

Another thing is about the Operation Black Board. In the remotest areas, a large number of teachers were appointed but. unfortunately, none of those teachers went to those distant places. The teachers tried their level best to remain in towns and cities and the educational establishments were asked to get these excess teachers absorbed in those institutions. This goes against the very purpose for which the "Operation Black Board' Scheme was launched.

These are the two questions on which I would like to have the realistic information.
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SHRI BACHANI LEKHRAJ : Sir, on 26th January, 2001, there was a devastating earthquake in the State of Gujarat and about nine thousand primary school buildings were completely damaged. The Government of Gujarat had requested the Government of India for assistance, under the Operation Blackboard Scheme. I would like to know from the hon. Minister the amount, that has been sanctioned by the Government of India, under the Operation Blackboard Scheme, to the State of Gujarat. Of the sanctioned amount how much has been given by way of advance, and what is the balance amount that is yet to be released to the Government of Gurajat ? Sir, at present, in so many villages, in seven districts of Gujarat, including Kutch, the students belonging to primary classes are sitting under trees or sitting in tents. Therefore, I would like to know from the hon. Minister how much amount the Government of India has sanctioned or propose to sanction, under the Operation Blackboard Scheme.
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SHRI KARTAR SINGH DUGGAL: Sir, I would like to know what concrete steps are being taken to see that the adult literates do not relapse into illiteracy.
In my opinion, the only way out is. a national network of libraries. Every panchayat should have a library, stuffed with books, the way our godowns are stuffed with grains these days.
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[31 August, 2001] RAJYA SABHA
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AFRO-Asian Games

*563. PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM : Will the Minister of YOUTH
AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state :

(a) the total expenditure to be incurred on the Afro-Asian games to be held this year;

(b) whether Government would consider holding the games in other major cities, apart from New Delhi;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SUSHREE UMA
BHARTI): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Based on the initial estimate*. made by the Indian Olympic Association, a provision of Rs. 30.00 crores for -. upgradation of infrastructure and procurement of equipment and Rs. 20.00 crores for the conduct of the Games has so far been made by the Government. However, an assessment of the additional expenditure likely to be incurred for the Games is being made on the basis of the budget estimates prepared by various committees of the Afro-Asian Games.

(b) No, Sir.
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